19-301 1; Rev 0; 1989
/l/l/JXI>l/l
Single/Dual/Quad High-Speed, Fast-Settling,
High Output Current Operational Amplifier
General Description
The MAX408/428/448 are high speed general purpose
monolithic operational amplif iers in a single, dual or quad
package, that are useful for signal f requencies extending

(MAX428/448)
• Short Circuit Protection
Ordering Information
Video Amplif iers
Test Equipment
Waveform Generators
Video Distribution
Pulse Amplif iers
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE*
MAX408ACPA 0 C to + 70 C 8 Lead Plastic DIP
MAX408ACJA 0 C to + 70 C 8 Lead CERDIP
MAX408ACSA 0 C to +70 C 8 Load Small Outline
MAX408ACTV 0 C lo +70 C 8 I cad TO-99 Metal Can
MAX408CPA 0 C to +70 C 8 Lead Plastic DIP
MAX408CJA 0 C to +70 C 8 Lead CERDIP
MAX408CSA 0 C to +70 C 8 Lead Small Outline
MAX408CTV 0'C to +70 C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
MAX408C/D 0 C to 70 C Dice
MAX408MJA -55 C to +125 C 8 Lead CFRDIP
MAX408MTV -55 C to + 125 C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
1Ordering Information continued on Inn! page.)
'Contact factory tor availability of 20 Lead LCC
_Pin Configurations
?J OUT
( 5 ; BALANCE
Top View
OUT N
INB
N C OUT 1 | J
V* INA
OUT 'INA 1 3
BALANCE v DE
INb
INK
OU'H
MAX44S
ID | I MI
'I IN..
> n y j x i y i / i
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
Maxim Integrated Products 1
I
Q
0 0
£ !
C O
Single/Dual/Quad High-Speed, Fast-Settling,
High Output Current Operational Amplifier
A B S O L U T E M A X I M U M R A T I N G S - M A X 4 0 8
Supply Voltages ±6V
Differential Input Voltage ±9V
Common Mode Input Voltage IVsl -0.5V
Power Dissipation (Note 1) 450mW
Output Short Circuit Current Duration (Note 2) Indefinite
Note 1 : Power derating above TA = 70 C to be based on a
maximum junction temperature of 1 5 0 ° C and the thermal resis-
tance factors in the chart below
PKG OJCCC/W) BJA CC/W) T c f C ) Ta ( 'C )
• IP, CERDIP 75 180 110 70
SOIC 115 180 95 70
TO-99 115 150 95 30
Operat ing Temperature Range:
Commercia l (MAX408AC. C) 0 C to + 70 C
Military (MAX408M) . -55 C 10+125 C
Storage Temperature Range -65 C to +150 C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 seconds) 300 C
Note2 : Continuous short circuit protection is al lowed lor the case
and ambient temperatures in the chart below

Single/Dual/Quad High-Speed, Fast-Settling,
High Output Current Operational Amplifier
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE*
MAX428ACPA O'C to + 70 C 8 Lead Plastic DIP
MAX428ACJA O'C to + 70'C 8 Lead CERDIP
MAX428ACSA 0"C to + 70'C 8 Lead Small Outline
MAX428ACTV 0"C to + 70'C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
MAX428CPA O'C to +70 C 8 Lead Plastic DIP
MAX428CJA O'C to + 70"C 8 Lead CERDIP
MAX428CSA O'C to + 70'C 8 Lead Small Outline
MAX428CTV O'C to +70 C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
MAX428C/D O'C to +70 C Dice
MAX428MJA -55"C to +125 C 8 Lead CERDIP
MAX428MTV -55"C to +125 'C 8 Lead TO-99 Metal Can
MAX448ACPD O'C to +70 C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
MAX448ACJD O'C to +70"C 14 Lead CERDIP
MAX448ACSD O'C to +70 C 14 Lead Small Outline
MAX448CPD 0"C to +70' C 14 Lead Plastic DIP
MAX448CJD O'C to +70'C 14 Lead CERDIP
MAX448CSD O'C to +70 C 14 Lead Small Outline
MAX448C/D O'C to +70'C Dice
MAX448MJD -55'C to +125 C 14 Lead CERDIP
'Contact factory for availability ol 20 Lead LCC
Maxim cannot assume responsibility tor use ot any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim product No cncuil p^ileni hconses are
implied Maxim reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
12 Maxim Integrated Products, 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086 1408) 737-7600